
MISSING 
HELP US LOCATE THESE 

TREASURED NEWSPAPER PAGES 
 

The Yates County History Center has been imaging the original newspaper pages of the Penn 

Yan Democrat, Penn Yan Express, Yates County Chronicle and Chronicle-Express.  We have converted 

these images to searchable PDF files.  These files can now be searched for people, places and events at 

the History Center and on the New York State Historic Newspapers internet site at   

http://nyshistoricnewspapers.org/  . 

 

Although over 130,000 newspaper pages have been imaged, we have gaps in our coverage.  We 

want concerned people and organizations to know of these gaps and to help us locate the missing 

treasures.  We will then ask the holders of these pages to lend them to us for imaging.  We are interested 

even if you know of only a few missing issues. 

 

The years that have missing issues for each of the four newspaper titles are listed in the pages 

that follow. 

 

 

The Imaging Team 

Yates County History Center 

 

 

 

Yates County History Center 

107 Chapel Street, Penn Yan, NY 14527 

(315) 536-7318 

ycghs@yatespast.org 

http://nyshistoricnewspapers.org/


Penn Yan Democrat
1826 1851 1876 1901 1926  

1827 1852 1877 1902 1927

1828 1853 1878 1903 1928

1829 1854 1879 1904 1929

1830 1855 1880 1905 1930

1831 1856 1881 1906 1931

1832 1857 1882 1907 1932

1833 1858 1883 1908 1933

1834 1859 1884 1909 1934

1835 1860 1885 1910 1935

1836 1861 1886 1911 1936

1837 1862 1887 1912 1937

1838 1863 1888 1913 1938

1839 1864 1889 1914 1939

1840 1865 1890 1915 1940

1841 1866 1891 1916 1941

1842 1867 1892 1917 1942

1843 1868 1893 1918 1943

1844 1869 1894 1919 1944

1845 1870 1895 1920 1945

1846 1871 1896 1921 1946

1822 1847 1872 1897 1922 1947

1823 1848 1873 1898 1923

1824 1849 1874 1899 1924

1825 1850 1875 1900 1925

The year in green with a 

diagonal line signifies 

that all of the issues of 

the Penn Yan Democrat 

for that year are in our 

digital archive. The 

other years have missing 

issues.

The Library of Congress' 

"Chronicling America" 

site indicates that the

Penn Yan Democrat was 

published from 1822 

through 1947



Penn Yan Express
1876 1901 1926

1877 1902

1878 1903

1879 1904

1880 1905

1881 1906

1882 1907

1883 1908

1884 1909

1885 1910

1886 1911

1887 1912

1888 1913

1889 1914

1890 1915

1866 1891 1916

1867 1892 1917

1868 1893 1918

1869 1894 1919

1870 1895 1920

1871 1896 1921

1872 1897 1922

1873 1898 1923

1874 1899 1924

1875 1900 1925

The year in green with a 

diagonal line signifies that

all of the issues of the 

Penn Yan Express for that 

year are in our digital 

archive. The other years 

have missing issues.

The Library of Congress' 

"Chronicling America" 

site indicates that the

Penn Yan Express was 

published from 1866 

through 1926



  

Yates County Chronicle
1876 1901 1926

1877 1902

1878 1903

1879 1904

1880 1905

1856 1881 1906

1857 1882 1907

1858 1883 1908

1859 1884 1909

1860 1885 1910

1861 1886 1911

1862 1887 1912

1863 1888 1913

1864 1889 1914

1865 1890 1915

1866 1891 1916

1867 1892 1917

1868 1893 1918

1869 1894 1919

1870 1895 1920

1871 1896 1921

1872 1897 1922

1873 1898 1923

1874 1899 1924

1875 1900 1925

The year in green with a 

diagonal line signifies that all 

of the issues of the Yates 

County Chronicle for that 

year are in our digital archive. 

The other years have missing 

issues.

The Library of Congress' 

"Chronicling America" site 

indicates that the Yates County 

Chronicle was published from 

1856 through 1926



Chronicle-Express
1926 1951 1976 2001

1927 1952 1977 2002

1928 1953 1978 2003

1929 1954 1979 2004

1930 1955 1980 2005

1931 1956 1981 2006

1932 1957 1982 2007

1933 1958 1983 2008

1934 1959 1984 2009

1935 1960 1985 2010

1936 1961 1986 2011

1937 1962 1987 2012

1938 1963 1988 2013

1939 1964 1989 2014

1940 1965 1990 2015

1941 1966 1991 2016

1942 1967 1992 2017

1943 1968 1993

1944 1969 1994

1945 1970 1995

1946 1971 1996

1947 1972 1997

1948 1973 1998

1949 1974 1999

1950 1975 2000

PDB - 6/13/2017

The year in green with a 

diagonal line signifies that

all of the issues of the 

Chronicle-Express for that 

year are in our digital 

archive. Microfilm will be 

used to process the years 

after 1991.

The Library of Congress' 

"Chronicling America" site 

indicates that the

Chronicle-Express was 

published from 1926 

through the present


